

Nos. 18510 to 18533, 18866 to 18872

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED AIR LINES, INC.,

Appellant,

vs.

JANICE WIENER, *et al.* (24 cases); CATHERINE B.
NOLLENBERGER, *et al.* (7 cases); UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA (31 cases),

Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT UNITED AIR LINES, INC.

CHASE, ROTCHFORD, DOWNEN &
DRUKKER,
HUGH B. ROTCHFORD,
JAMES J. MCCARTHY,
411 West Fifth Street,
Los Angeles 13, California,

O'MELVENY & MYERS,
PIERCE WORKS,
WILLIAM W. VAUGHN,
433 South Spring Street,
Los Angeles 13, California,

*Attorneys for Defendants, Cross-Defendant
and Appellant, United Air Lines, Inc.*

FILED

JAN 7 1964

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
Summary of the argument	1
I.	
This court may properly hold that, upon the findings and upon the facts proven, without substantial conflict, the government was guilty of reckless or willful misconduct	5
A. The finding of the district court negating reckless or willful misconduct on the part of the government are clearly erroneous and correctible upon these appeals because (a) they are against the clear weight of the evidence and (b) they were induced by an erroneous view of the law applicable in such cases	7
II.	
The district court erred, in the nine government employee cases, in refusing to allow United to seek relief over against the government	9
III.	
The thesis of appellees that the jet engaged in an evasive maneuver to avoid the approaching DC-7 merely fortifies United's right to indemnity against the government	12
A. The evidence as to the pre-collision change of course by the jet, upon which both the government and the other appellees rely, establishes that the air force instructor-pilot negligently failed to avail himself of the last clear chance to avoid the collision ..	14

ii.

Page

1. Under the evidence relied upon by the government and by the plaintiff-appellees every element of the doctrine of the last clear chance, whereby United may charge the government with liability over, has been shown to be present 16

B. The evidence postulated by appellees as to the pre-collision change of course by the jet clearly indicates that irrespective of the applicability of the last clear chance doctrine, United was in any event guilty of no more than passive negligence in holding to its course and hence is in any event entitled to indemnity from the government .. 22

IV.

The pre-collision acts and omissions charged to United, if they be regarded as being negligent at all, were remote from the standpoint of causation and in any event did not constitute breaches of any duty owed the government 23

V.

The district court erred with reference to the instruction to the jury on the applicability of the doctrine of *res ipsa loquitur* 25

VI.

The district court erred, in the seven Nevada cases, in granting motions for summary judgment as to liability issues 29

VII.

Page

The increasing, in two of the Nevada cases, of the amounts of the general verdicts constituted a misuse of the special interrogatory process and an improper additur	31
Conclusion	40
Appendix. Letter from the firm of O'Melveny & Myers by Pierce Works to All Counsel of United Air Lines, Inc. dated October 2, 1963	App. p. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases	Page
Alabam Freight Lines v. Phoenix Bakery, Inc., 64 Ariz. 101, 166 P. 2d 816	8
Basler v. Sacramento Gas & Electric Co., 158 Cal. 514	22
Boyes, Estate of, 151 Cal. 143	26
Brown v. Campbell, 100 Cal. 635, 35 Pac. 433	30
Brooks v. United States, 337 U. S. 49	10
Caterpillar Tractor Co. v. International Harvester Co., 120 F. 2d 82	30
Christensen v. Floriston Pulp & Paper Co., 29 Nev. 552, 92 Pac. 210	31
Cleo Syrup Corp. v. Coca-Cola Co., 137 F. 2d 416	6
Cooksey v. Atchison, T. & S.F. Ry. Co., 78 Cal. App. 2d 504, 178 P. 2d 69	37
Emery v. Emery, 45 Cal. 2d 421	26, 27
Emery v. So. Calif. Gas Co., 72 Cal. App. 2d 821, 165 P. 2d 695	36
Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U. S. 64	27, 29
Evarts v. Santa Barbara R. Co., 3 Cal. App. 712, 86 P. 830	37
Feres v. United States, 340 U. S. 135	9, 10
Fleming v. Palmer, 123 F. 2d 749	6
Frohman v. Rowe, 83 Ind. 94	38
Garibaldi Bros. Trucking Co. v. Waldren, 74 Nev. 42, 321 P. 2d 248	28
Girdner v. Union Oil Co., 216 Cal. 197, 13 P. 2d 915	16, 21
Grant v. McAuliffe, 41 Cal. 2d 859	26

	Page
Harris v. Barnhart, 97 Cal. 546, 32 Pac. 589	30
Harrison v. Sutter St. Ry. Co., 116 Cal. 156, 47 P. 1019	34, 35
Indian Towing Co. v. United States, 350 U. S. 61 ..	24
Kirkpatrick v. McMilan, 49 N. M. 100, 157 P. 2d 772	38
Koenig v. Arnold, 82 F. 2d 85	6
Lachman v. Penna. Greyhound Lines, 160 F. 2d 496	27
Las Vegas Hospital Assn. v. Gaffney, 64 Nev. 225, 180 P. 2d 594	28
Loewenburg v. Rosenthal, 18 Ore. 178, 22 Pac. 601	38
Milby v. Diggs, 118 W. Va. 56, 189 S. E. 107	20
Missouri, K. & T. Ry. v. Missouri Pac. Ry., 103 Kan. 1, 175 Pac. 97	8
Nollenberger v. United Air Lines, Inc., 216 F. Supp. 734	32, 39, 40
Nybert v. Kirby, 65 Nev. 42, 188 P. 2d 1006	28
Pearson v. Northeast Airlines, Inc., 307 F. 2d 131	33
Peterson v. Burkhalter, 38 Cal. 2d 107, 237 P. 2d 977	20
Phelps & Bigelow Windmill Co. v. Buchanan, 46 Kan. 314, 26 Pac. 708	38
Rhoades v. United States, 216 F. Supp. 732	9
Roedder v. Lindsley, 28 Cal. 2d 820, 172 P. 2d 353	37
Sanders v. Leech, 158 F.2d 486	6
Sherman v. So. Pac. Co., 33 Nev. 385, 111 Pac. 416	28
Smallfield v. Home Ins. Co. of New York, 244 F. 2d 337	6, 8

	Page
Smith v. Penna. Central Airlines Corp., 76 F. Supp. 940	27
State Farms Mutual Auto Assn. v. Bonacci, 111 F. 2d 412	6
Stoll v. Gottlieb, 305 U. S. 165	30
Storrs v. Los Angeles Traction Co., 134 Cal. 91, 66 Pac. 72	37
Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Co., 282 U. S. 555	12
Sudden Lumber Co. v. Blue Diamond Co., 125 Cal. App. 545, 13 P. 2d 958	13
Sweeney v. Erving, 228 U. S. 233	31
Temple v. De Mirjian, 51 Cal. App. 2d 559, 125 P. 2d 544	34, 37
Treadwell Constr. Co. v. United States, 372 U. S. 772	2, 9, 11
United States v. Gypsum Co., 333 U. S. 364	6, 8
United States v. Savage Truck Line, 209 F. 2d 442	21
United States v. State St. Trust Co., 124 F. 2d 948	6
United States (Eastern Air Lines) v. Union Trust Co., 221 F. 2d 62	24
Wayne v. New York Life Insurance Co., 132 F. 2d 28	38
Weyerhaeuser v. United States, 372 U. S. 597	2, 9, 11
Wood v. Wack, 31 Ind. App. 252, 67 N. E. 562	38
Zinn v. Ex-Cell-O Corp., 148 Cal. App. 2d 56	33
Rule	
Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 49(b)	5, 34, 39

Regulation	Page
Civil Air Regulations, Sec. 60.12(c)	7
Statutes	
Federal Employees Compensation Act, Sec. 7(b)	9, 10, 11
Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 377	31
Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 1049	30
Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 1908	30
Revised Statutes of Nevada, Sec. 18.120	33
Revised Statutes of Nevada, Sec. 19.130	33
Revised Statutes of Nevada, Sec. 37.175	33
Revised Statutes of Nevada, Sec. 41.090	31
United States Code, Title 5, Secs. 751 et. seq	9
United States Code, Title 5, Sec. 757(b)	9
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 2671	10
United States Constitution, Seventh Amendment	40

Nos. 18510 to 18533, 18866 to 18872
